## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Northeast Missouri	)	
Rural Telephone Company and Northeast Missouri	)	File No. TO-2012-0155
Long Distance, L.L.C., for Waiver of 4 CSR	)	Tariff No. JX-2012-0230
240-33.150(4)	)	

## ORDER AMENDING ORDER CONCERNING ELECTION OF WAIVER

Issue Date: December 5, 2011 Effective Date: December 5, 2011

On December 1, 2011, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued an order acknowledging the election of waiver of 4 CSR 240-33.150 by Northeast Missouri Rural Telephone Company and Northeast Missouri Long Distance, L.L.C. ("the Companies"). On December 1, 2011, the Companies filed a Motion for Clarification or Amendment requesting that the Commission recognize transfer of the IXC certificate between the Companies and approve adoption of related tariffs effective January 1, 2012. The Commission Staff filed a response noting that certificates are not transferable but expressing no disagreement with the Companies' request. The Staff states that the internal reorganization in which the Companies are currently involved will result in the IXC certificate "resting in the hands of the parent, in a manner transparent or virtually transparent to customers."

The Commission concludes that the previous order issued on December 1, 2011 should be amended to approve the tariffs and include a statement that effective January 1, 2012, Northeast Missouri Rural Telephone Company will hold the IXC certificate that is currently held by Northeast Missouri Long Distance, L.L.C.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Order Concerning Election of Waiver issued December 1, 2011 is hereby amended by changing paragraph 3 of that order to state as follows: As of January 1, 2012, Northeast Missouri Rural Telephone Company will hold the IXC certificate that is currently held by Northeast Missouri Long Distance, LLC.
- 2. The Commission's Order Concerning Election of Waiver issued December 1, 2011 is hereby amended by changing paragraph 4 of that order to state as follows: Tariff No. JX-2012-0230 filed on November 17, 2011, as amended, is approved for service on and after January 1, 2012. The tariff sheets approved are:

## Northeast Missouri Rural Telephone Company P.S.C. Mo. No. 4

Original Sheet 0.1
First Revised Sheet 1, Replaces Original Sheet 1

- 3. This order is effective on December 5, 2011.
- 4. This case may be closed on December 6, 2011.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Michael Bushmann, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 5th day of December, 2011.